

No. 20-979

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL and JYOTSNABEN P. PATEL,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

JUSTIN M. BAXENBERG  
JOSS A. BERTEAUD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington DC 20006

MARGARET T. ARTZ  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

IRA J. KURZBAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HELENA TETZELI  
JOHN P. PRATT  
EDWARD F. RAMOS  
ELIZABETH MONTANO  
KURZBAN KURZBAN  
TETZELI & PRATT P.A.  
131 Madeira Avenue  
Coral Gables, FL 33134  
(305) 444-0060  
ira@kktplaw.com

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real  
Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT CORRECTLY AGREES THAT REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	3
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	1
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) .....	6
<i>Matter of Richmond</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 779 (BIA 2016) .....	1, 5
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	1, 3
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	1
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	3, 4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	2

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182.....	1, 2, 4
§ 1252.....	1, 2
